



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

California Environmental Quality Act Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21008 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

To: Office of Planning and Research

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Central Valley Region, Redding Office

364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205

Redding, CA 96002

Date: 18 July 2023

State Clearinghouse Number:

2022100476

Project Title:

Flood Damage Repair Project (FEMA No. PA-09-CA-4301-PW-00936) (WDID No. 5A45CR00640)

Project Location - Specific:

The Project areas are located at Turtle Bay East (off north Bechelli Lane), Enterprise Park (off Victor Avenue), Parkview Park (off Parkview Avenue near City Hall), and the Blue Gravel Mine Trail (off of Buenaventura Boulevard, with trailheads at Placer Street and Summit Drive). The nearest city is Redding.

Federally jurisdictional waters and/or waters of the state will be impacted at three of the twelve Project locations; the coordinates are as follows:

Parkview Park Site AA: 40.57101°/-122.37649°, Section 1, Township 31N, Range 5W Blue Gravel Site A: 40.57099°/-122.41634°, Section 0, Township 31N, Range 5W Blue Gravel Site C: 40.56815°/-122.41321°, Section 0, Township 31N, Range 5W

Project Location - County:

Shasta County

Name of Applicant:

Amber Kelley City of Redding 777 Cypress Avenue Redding, CA 96001

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

<u>Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:</u>

The project consists of twelve work sites, located in four recreational areas: Turtle Bay East, Parkview Park, Blue Gravel Mine Trail, and Enterprise Park. The project will repair seating and viewing areas; as well as trail surfaces, trail embankments, and culverts. Work will include vegetation removal, demolition, excavation, grading, sediment removal, culvert cleaning, erosion repair, culvert installation, and placement of rock slope protection. Construction is anticipated to completed in the fall of 2023.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project:

This is to advise that the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, as Responsible Agency, has approved the above-described project on 13 July 2023 and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board considered the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration as prepared by the City of Redding.
- 2. The Project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration /Environmental Impact Report is available to the general public at: CEQAnet.opr.ca.gov (http://CEQAnet.opr.ca.gov).

The record of project approval is available to the general public at: <u>Central Valley</u>
<u>Regional Water Quality Control Board's Adopted Orders Web page</u>
(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/adopted_orders/401_wq certs/).

State Responsible Agency Contact Person:

Lynn Coster, Senior Environmental Scientist Chief Storm Water and Water Quality Certification Unit Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board Redding Branch Office Area Code/Telephone/Extension:

(530) 224-2437

Lynn Coster, Senior Environmental Scientist Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

cc: Amber Kelly, City of Redding, California
Maya Bickner, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Redding
Debra Hawk, California Department of Fish & Wildlife, Redding